

No. 08-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN L. HAAS,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES B. PEAKE, M.D., Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BARTON F. STICHMAN
LOUIS J. GEORGE
RICHARD V. SPATARO, JR.
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 265-8305

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
Counsel of Record
SEAN D. UNGER
ELIZABETH A. STEVENS
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY
& WALKER LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Vietnam War Background	3
B. Legislative and Regulatory Background...	6
1. Dioxin Act	6
2. The Agent Orange Act of 1991	10
C. Proceedings Below	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	17
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT RE- VIEW TO DETERMINE THE MEAN- ING OF A CRITICAL VETERANS BENEFITS STATUTE.....	18
A. The Term “The Republic Of Vietnam” Refers To The Sovereign Nation Whose Boundaries Include The Territorial Seas.....	18
B. The Panel’s Failure To Apply The Pro-Veteran Canon Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Federal Circuit Improperly Granted <i>Chevron</i> Deference To The Department’s Unreasonable Inter- pretation	30
II. IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO AVOID PREJUDICE TO VETERANS.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anhydrides & Chemicals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 1481 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	26, 27
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	22
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	30
<i>Boyer v. West</i> , 210 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	30
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	25
<i>Jordan v. Nicholson</i> , 401 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	30
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	21
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 202 U.S. 1 (1906)	18-19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	23
<i>Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans Admin.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 1404 1423 (N.D. Cal. 1990).....	10
<i>Ribaudo v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 137 (2007).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sears v. Principi</i> , 349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Terry v. Principi</i> , 340 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. South</i> , 125 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)..	26
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U. S. 218 (2001).....	30
<i>United States v. Speers</i> , 382 U.S. 266 (1965).....	29
<i>Yang v. Mauqans</i> , 68 F.3d 1540 (3d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	29
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1284	21
26 U.S.C. § 638	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(10).....	22
38 U.S.C. § 101(29)(A).....	13, 24
38 U.S.C. § 1116	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a).....	10
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(1).....	10
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(1)(A).....	i, 2, 18, 25
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(2).....	13
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(2)(C).....	23
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(2)(E).....	23
38 U.S.C. § 1116(b)(1).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 1710(e)(1)(A).....	33
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c)	2
 REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(2008)	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(iii)(2008).....	17, 26
38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(iii) (1994).....	13, 20
38 C.F.R. § 3.309(e)	13
38 C.F.R. § 3.311 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 3.311a(a)(1) (1986)	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.311a(c)(2) (1991).....	10
38 C.F.R. § 3.313 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 20.1403(e)	33
Adjuication of Claims Based on Exposure to Dioxin or Ionizing Radiation 50 Fed. Reg. 34454 (Aug. 26, 1985)to be codified at 38 C.F.R. pts. 1 &3)	8
Claims Based on Exposure to Herbicides Containing Dioxin Soft Tissue Sarcomas, 56 Fed. Reg. 51,651 (Oct. 15, 1991)(to be codified at 38 C.F.R. pts 3 &4).....	9, 10, 27
Claims Based on Service in Vietnam, 55 Fed. Reg. 43,123 (Oct. 26, 1990) (to be codified at 38 C.F.R. pts 3 & 4)	9, 27
Definition of Service in the Republic of Vietnam 69 Fed. Reg. 44,614 (July 27, 2004) (to be codified at 38 C.F.R. pts 3 & 5).....	15
Disease Associated With Exposure to Certain Herbicide Agents: Type 2 Diabetes 66 Fed. Reg. 23, 166 (May 8, 2001 (to be codified at 38 C.F.R. pt. 3)....	13-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Exec. Order 11216, Designation of Vietnam and Waters Adjacent Thereto as a Combat Zone for the Purposes of Section 112 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 30 Fed. Reg. 5817 (April 24, 1965) (to be codified at 38 C.F.R. pt 3).....	22
Presumptions of Service Connection for Certain Disabilities and Related Matters 69 Fed. Reg. 44,620 (July 27, 2004) (to be codified at 38 C.F.R. pt. 3)	14
Presidential Proclamation 5928 54 Red. Reg. 777 (Dec. 27, 1988)	19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Agent Orange Act, Pub. L. No. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Report to the Secretary of Veterans Affairs on the Association Between Adverse health Effects and Exposure to Agent Orange, reprinted in Links Between Agent Orange, Herbicides, and Rare Diseases: Hearing before the Human Resources and Intergovernmental Relations Subcomm. Of the Comm. On Gov't Operations 101st Cong., 2d Session (1990)</i>	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 104-371, reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N 11	24
Statement of President George Bush Upon Signing H.R. 556 (Feb 6, 1991) reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N 11	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Veterans' dioxin and Radiation Exposure Compensation Standards Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-542, 98 Stat. 2725	7, 8, 10
Veterans' Benefits Improvement Act of 1996 , Pub. L. No. 104-275 §505(b), 110 Stat. 3322 (1984).....	11
137 Cong. Rec. E203-01 (daily ed. January 17, 1991) (statement of Rep. Mont- gomery).....	11
137 Cong. Rec. H719-01 (January 29, 1991) (statement of Rep. Stump)	11
137 Cong. Rec. E390 (daily ed. Jan. 29, 1991) (statement of Rep. Burton).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bd. of Veteran Affairs Decision Docket No. 95-30437 (July 23, 2002) <i>available at</i> http:// www.va.gov/vetapp02/files02 /0208230.txt	14
Bd. of Veteran Appeals Decision, Docket No. 02-22 228 (Feb.2, 2004) <i>available at</i> http://www.va.gov/vetapp04/files/040292 4.txt	14
CIA World Factbook (definitions), <i>avail- able at</i> https://www.cia.gov/library /publications/the-world-factbook/docs /notesanddefs.html)	21
CIA World Factbook (definitions), <i>avail- able at</i> https://www.cia.gov/library /publications/the-world-factbook/geos /vm.html	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Centers for Disease Control, <i>Final Report of the Association of Selected Cancers with Service in the U.S. Military in Vietnam</i> 37 (Sept. 1990)	9
Dep't of Def. Manual of Military Decoration and Awards, ¶ C6.6 (September 1996)	13
Dep't. of Veterans Affairs, Op. Gen Counsel Prec. 27-97 (1997)	14
II Edward J. Marolda & Oscar P. Fitzgerald, <i>The U.S. Navy and the Vietnam Conflict</i> (1986)	3, 4, 27
Jeanne Mager Stellman et al., <i>A Geographic Page Information System for Characterizing Exposure to Agent Orange and Other Herbicides in Vietnam</i> , 111 <i>Env't Health Perspectives</i> (2003)	5
Marilyn Young, <i>The Vietnam Wars 1945 to 1990</i> 41 (1991)	3, 5
National Historical Center FAQs, www.history.navy.mil/faq73-1.htm (last accessed at Oct. 14, 2008)	34
Nat'l Research Ctr. for Env'tl. Toxicology, Queensland Health Scientific Servs., <i>Examination of the Potential Exposure of Royal Australian Navy (RAN) Personnel to Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans via Drinking Water</i> (Dec. 12, 2002)	7
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 11 (1965)	20
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 14 (1965)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Part II (1982)	19
VA Adjudication Procedures Manual M21- 1 ¶ 4.08(k)(1) (November 8, 1991)	12

TABLE OF APPENDICIES

	Page
Appendix A	
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , Opinion No. 2007-7037 U.S. Court of Appeals, Federal Circuit, May 8, 2008	1a
Appendix B	
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , On Petition for Rehearing No. 2007-7037, U.S. Court of Appeals Federal Circuit, October 9, 2008.....	63a
Appendix C	
<i>Haas v. Nicholson</i> , Opinion, No. 04-0491, U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, August 16, 2006	71a
Appendix D	
<i>In the Appeal of Jonathan L. Haas, Decision</i> , DocketNo. 03-05 049, Board of Veterans' Appeals, February 20, 2004.....	114a
Appendix E	
Rating Decision (regarding Jonathan L. Haas), V.A. File No. 24 699 165 Dep't of Veteran Affairs, May 8, 2002	127a
Appendix F	
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , Order Denying Rehearing, No. 2007-7037 U.S. Court of Appeals, Federal Circuit, October 9, 2008	136a
Appendix G	
Agent Orange Act of 1991 Pub.L. No. 102-4102nd Congress, 1st Sessio, February 6, 1991	138a
Appendix H	
38 U.S.C § 1116.....	161a
Appendix I	
38 U.S.C § 3.307.....	166a
Appendix J	
38 U.S.C § 3.309.....	172a

TABLE OF APPENDICES—Continued

	Page
Appendix K	
38 U.S.C § 3.311.....	186a
Appendix L.	
38 U.S.C § 3.313.....	196a
